

30.08.2024
(D/L-34)
Ct.-19
(Susanta)

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA
CIVIL REVISIONAL JURISDICTION

C.O. 3086 of 2024

Smtya. Bharati Pramanik
-Vs-
Sri Santanu Pramanik & Anr.

Mr. Debanjan Banerjee,
... For the Petitioner.

This is an application under Section 24 of the Code of Civil Procedure.

The applicant is praying withdrawal of the *Misc. Case No. 38/71* from the 2nd Court of learned Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate at Bishnupur, District: Bankura and transfer of it to the Court of learned Judicial Magistrate at Haldia, District: Purba Medinipur.

The applicant is directed to send a copy of the application along with a notice communicating this order to the opposite parties by speed post with acknowledgement due intimating that the matter will come up in the **Combined Monthly List of November, 2024** under the heading '**Application under Section 24 CPC**'.

Similar notice be given to the learned advocate(s) representing the opposite parties in the Court below and to file affidavit-of-service on the next date of hearing.

There shall be stay of all further proceedings of the *Misc. Case No. 38/71 of 2023* pending before the 2nd Court of learned Additional Chief Judicial Magistrate at Bishnupur, District: Bankura, **till the**

end of the month of November, 2024 or until further order(s), whichever is earlier.

Parties to act on the server copy of this order duly downloaded from the official *website* of this Court.

Urgent Photostat certified copy of this order, if applied for, be supplied to the parties subject to compliance with all requisite formalities.

(Biswajit Basu, J.)