

20.03.2026
Ct. No. 30
SL No. **32**
MKP

CO 3086 of 2024

Smtya. Bharati Pramanik
Vs.
Sri Santanu Pramanik And Anr

Mr. Balai Lal Sahoo
Mr. Manoranjan Mahata
Mr. Amit Bikram Mahata

.....for the Petitioner

Mr. Samiran Mandal
Mr. Abhinaba Dan

.....for the O.P.

1. The opposite party has raised the point of maintainability of the revisional application by stating that the proceedings under a Domestic Violent Act has been sought to be transferred by way of invoking the civil revisional jurisdiction of this High Court. It is submitted that the matter for transfer was to be preferred by way of a criminal revision.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioner has relied upon a judgment of ***Bombay High Court passed in Misc Appeal No. 477 of 2022, Rohan Shah Vs. Nishigandha Shah, dated 20th December, 2023***, wherein the High Court was pleased to transfer a case under Domestic Violence Act by allowing an application u/s 24 of the CPC.

3. Learned Counsel for the opposite party prays for an accommodation to respond to the said judgment on a next date of hearing.
4. Matter be listed on **8th April, 2026**, for further hearing.
5. Interim order in the present case be extended till 14th May, 2026 or until further order whichever is earlier.

[Shampa Dutt (Paul). J]